

**MINUTES
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
FORMAL COMMISSION ACTIONS**

February 14, 2017

After providing notice as required by the Texas Open Meetings Act, the Railroad Commission of Texas held an open meeting at the William B. Travis Building, 1701 N. Congress Avenue, in Room 1-111, Austin, Texas, on **Tuesday, February 14, 2017 commencing at 9:34 a.m.** Chairman Christi Craddick, Commissioner Ryan Sitton and Commissioner Wayne Christian were present. Chairman Craddick presided.

HEARINGS DIVISION

OIL AND GAS

1. O&G 08-0297944: Complaint of R. Mark Henkhaus on behalf of Apache Corporation (OP. #027200) against Mid-States Operating Company (OP. #566121) regarding three commercial permits issued for the Phillips Lease, Garden City, S. Wolfcamp) Field, Glasscock County, Texas.
The Commission unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.
2. O&G 03-0301532: Application of Riley Exploration OPG Co, LLC to consider an exception to 16 TAC §3.21 pertaining to fire prevention and swabbing of the Steglich -A- Lease, Well No. 1A, Serbin (Taylor Sand) Field, Bastrop County, Texas.
The Commission unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.
3. O&G 03-0301756: Application of Riley Exploration OPG Co, LLC to consider an exception to 16 TAC §3.21 pertaining to fire prevention and swabbing of the Meuth Lease, Well No. 1, Serbin (Taylor Sand) Field, Bastrop County, Texas.
The Commission unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.
4. O&G 09-0294012: Enforcement action against Vernon Smith, Jr., Sole Proprietorship, V S Oil Company (Op. No. 881120) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Waggoner - E- (04988) Lease, Well Nos. 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, and 20, Wichita County Regular Field, Wichita County; and W.T. Waggoner "TB" (13395) Lease, Well Nos. 568 and 570, Wichita County Regular Field, Wichita County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.14(b)(2), 3.14(b)(3), and 3.46(j).
The Commission unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.
5. O&G 09-0294017: Enforcement action against Vernon Smith, Jr., Sole Proprietorship, V S Oil Company (Op. No. 881120) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Mason (16922) Lease, Well Nos. 2B and 2M, Wichita County Regular Field, Wichita County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.14(b)(2) and 3.46(j).
The Commission unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.

MINUTES – February 14, 2017

6. O&G 0299507: Application of Double Play Oil & Gas, Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.37 for the McNeill (Brooks) Lease, Well No. 2, Wildcat Field, Live Oak County, Texas; Motion for Rehearing.
The Commission voted (2-1) to approve granting motion for rehearing as originally proposed at the December 16, 2016 conference.
Commissioner Christian and Commissioner Christian voted yes and Commissioner Sitton voted no.
7. O&G 09-0300867: Enforcement action against Aegis Fluid Management LLC Operator No. 008551) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Bowers, J.W. (14570) Lease, Well Nos. 3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19, and 21, Wilbarger County Regular Field, Wilbarger County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(2), 3.14(b)(2), 3.13(a)(6)(A), and 3.21(j).; Motion for Rehearing.
The Commission unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.
8. O&G 10-0301016: Enforcement action against T K & B Trucking Company, Inc. (Operator No. 833958) for violations of a Statewide Rule on the Tri-State Washout Pit (Pit Application No. CN-02096), Sec. 65, Blk. GM5, GM Survey, Oldham County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §3.8(d)(2); Motion for Rehearing.
The Commission unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.
9. O&G 7C-0299500: Enforcement action against Clean Tech Waste Solutions, LLC for violations of a Statewide Rule on the Big Lake Wash Express Facility, Reagan County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §3.8(d)(1).
The Commission unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.
10. O&G 01-0300509: Application of Blue Water Disposal pursuant to 16 TAC §3.9 for a commercial permit to dispose of oil or gas waste by injection into a porous formation not productive of oil or gas for the Rock Farmer Lease, Well No. 1, Eagleville (Eagleford-2) Field, Gonzales County, Texas. Motion for Rehearing.
The Commission unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.
11. O&G 20-0302557: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Patno Oil & Gas Company (Operator No. 643327). Motion for Rehearing.
The Commission unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.

OIL AND GAS CONSENT AGENDA (54 items; numbers 12 - 65)

The Commission unanimously approved the following applications:

12. O&G 08-0302080: Application of Apache Corporation to consider a new field designation for the proposed Alpine High (Cons) Field, and to adopt temporary field rules for the proposed Alpine High (Cons) Field, Reeves and Culberson Counties, Texas.
13. O&G 08-0301336: Application of FDL Operating, LLC for a net GOR and cancellation of overproduction, Rafe Lease (46703), STA (Atoka) Field, Crane County, Texas.
14. O&G 8A-0300103: Application of Riley Exploration OPG Co, LLC for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Cleveland A 601 Battery, Well Nos. 1H and 4H; Double Down 602-43 Battery, Well Nos. 2XH and 4XH; Platang (San Andres) Field, Yoakum County, Texas; Order Nunc Pro Tunc.
15. O&G 08-0301022: Application of BHP Billiton PET (TXLA OP) CO for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for various facilities, Phantom (Wolfcamp), Ford, West (Wolfcamp), and Sandbar (Bone Spring) Fields, Reeves, Culberson, and Loving Counties, Texas.

MINUTES – February 14, 2017

16. O&G 08-0301367: Application of BHP Billiton PET (TXLA OP) CO for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for various facilities, Phantom (Wolfcamp), Ford, West (Wolfcamp), and Sandbar (Bone Spring) Fields, Reeves, Culberson, and Loving Counties, Texas.
17. O&G 08-0301382: Application of BHP Billiton PET (TXLA OP) CO for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for various facilities, Phantom (Wolfcamp), Ford, West (Wolfcamp), and Sandbar (Bone Spring) Fields, Reeves, Culberson, and Loving Counties, Texas.
18. O&G 08-0301383: Application of BHP Billiton PET (TXLA OP) CO for an exception to 16 TAC§3.32 for various facilities, Phantom (Wolfcamp), Ford, West (Wolfcamp), and Sandbar (Bone Spring) Fields, Reeves, Culberson, and Loving Counties, Texas.
19. O&G 08-0301386: Application of BHP Billiton PET (TXLA OP) CO for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for various facilities, Phantom (Wolfcamp), Ford, West (Wolfcamp), and Sandbar (Bone Spring) Fields, Reeves, Culberson, and Loving Counties, Texas.
20. O&G 08-0301387: Application of BHP Billiton PET (TXLA OP) CO for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for various facilities, Phantom (Wolfcamp), Ford, West (Wolfcamp), and Sandbar (Bone Spring) Fields, Reeves, Culberson, and Loving Counties, Texas.
21. O&G 08-0301026: Application of BHP Billiton PET (TXLA OP) CO for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for various facilities, Phantom (Wolfcamp) Field, Reeves and Loving Counties, Texas.
22. O&G 8A-0302012: Application of E R Operating Company for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Googins 249, Well No. 1H Sable (San Andres) Field, Yoakum County, Texas.
23. O&G 02-0302456: Application of Encana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Burda Golden Facility (Lease ID No. 02-5531), Eagleville (Eagle Ford-2) Field, Karnes County, Texas.
24. O&G 01-0302391: Application of Cabot Oil & Gas Corporation for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Spear Point Lease, Well No.1H, Briscoe Ranch, (Eagle Ford) Field, Frio County, Texas.
25. O&G 10-0300924: Application of Continental Trend Resources, Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the LS Ranch North 1642H Lease, Hartley West (Canyon) Field, Oldham County, Texas.
26. O&G 01-0302287: Application of EP Energy E&P Company, L.P. for exceptions to 16 TAC §3.32 to flare gas from the Brown CPF, Storey Altito Northwest CPF, Hixon Central CPF, Newman CPF, Wareing CPF, Storey Altito West Central CPF and the Maltsberger Southwest CPF in the Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) Field, La Salle County, Texas.
27. O&G 01-0300771: Application of SN Operating, LLC for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for 14 flare points on various leases in the Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) Field, McMullen County, Texas.
28. O&G 8A-0302013: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.

MINUTES – February 14, 2017

29. O&G 8A-0302359: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.
30. O&G 8A-0302360: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.
31. O&G 8A-0302361: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.
32. O&G 8A-0302362: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.
33. O&G 8A-0302363: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.
34. O&G 8A-0302364: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.
35. O&G 8A-0302365: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.
36. O&G 8A-0302366: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.
37. O&G 8A-0302367: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.
38. O&G 8A-0302368: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.
39. O&G 8A-0302369: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a

MINUTES – February 14, 2017

reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.

40. O&G 8A-0302370: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.
41. O&G 8A-0302371: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.
42. O&G 8A-0302372: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.
43. O&G 8A-0302373: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.
44. O&G 8A-0302374: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.
45. O&G 8A-0302375: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.
46. O&G 8A-0302376: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.
47. O&G 8A-0302378: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.
48. O&G 8A-0302379: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.
49. O&G 8A-0302380: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.

MINUTES – February 14, 2017

50. O&G 8A-0302381: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.
51. O&G 8A-0302382: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.
52. O&G 8A-0302383: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.
53. O&G 8A-0302384: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.
54. O&G 8A-0302385: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.
55. O&G 8A-0302386: Application of Occidental Permian LTD pursuant to 16 TAC §§3.46 and 3.36 to inject fluid, including recycled CO₂ that contains H₂S and methane, into a reservoir productive of oil or gas, various wells, Sundown Unit, Slaughter Field, Hockley County, Texas.
56. O&G 03-0296408: Application of Caldwell Company pursuant to 16 TAC §3.76 for approval of a qualified subdivision for a total of an 83.19 acre tract in the Willow Creek Ranch II Subdivision, Harris County, Texas.
57. O&G 01-0302952: Application of Williams MLP Operating LLC for a sour gas pipeline pursuant to 16 TAC §3.106, Fox Creek GGS/Las Compadres Lateral Pipeline, McMullen County, Texas.
58. O&G 7B-0302533: Complaint of Elizabeth A. Jones and Tommy D. Jones that Formation Recovery LLC (Operator No. 276932) does not have a good faith claim to operate the Spence (RRC ID No. 123246) Lease, Well No. 1, BBBC&C, Blk. 3 (Marble Falls) Field, Brown County, Texas.
59. O&G 09-0301775: Complaint of David Lindsey that B.E.G. Production (Operator No. 040396) does not have a good faith claim to operate the Lindsey (30586) Lease, Well No. 1, and the Lindsey (30749) Lease, Well No. 2, Bryson, SW (Strawn) Field, Jack County, Texas.
60. O&G 01-0301996: Complaint by Oscar Fogle that Higher Standard Oil Company, Inc. (Operator No. 385715) does not have a good faith claim to operate the J.W. Howard (11431) Lease, Well No. 4, Fentress Field, Caldwell County, Texas.

MINUTES – February 14, 2017

61. O&G 09-0302576: Transfer of record operator for the Harmon, C.F. "A" (23211) Lease, Well Nos. 13 & 14, Young County Regular Field, Young County, Texas, from Rico Oil Company (Operator No. 451351) to Karst Incorporated (Operator No. 451351).
62. O&G 04-0302454: Single Signature P-4 transfer of record operator for the Adami, Francisca (04315) Lease, Well Nos. 6 and 9, Que Sera (Mirando) Field, Webb County, Texas, from Forbes, John Operating (Operator No. 275608) to Rystin Oil & Gas (Operator No. 740145).
63. O&G 09-0302684: Single Signature P-4 transfer of record operator for the Chapman, Zada (18823) Lease, Well No. 2, Young County Regular Field, Young County, Texas, to change the operator from Greater Wichita Oil & Gas Dev., LTD (Operator No. 329600) to WP Oil & Gas Exploration LLC (Operator No. 945196).
64. O&G 20-0302560: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Tri-Force Operating, L.L.C. (Operator No. 868629). Motion for Rehearing.
65. O&G 20-0303113: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of NHRG Inc (Operator No. 598344); Motion for Rehearing.

RULE 15 INACTIVE WELL ITEMS (23 items; numbers 66 - 88)

The Commission unanimously approved the following inactive well items with the exception of item #s 67, 72, 73 and 87 which came into compliance. The Commission passed on item #'s 69, 76 and 79.

66. O&G 20-0303104: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Bustamante Oil Company (Operator No. 112685).
67. O&G 20-0303106: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Encina Resources, LLC (Operator No. 251741).
The Commission passed on this item. This item came into compliance.
68. O&G 20-0303111: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Lone Star Services (Operator No. 507453).
69. O&G 20-0303120: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Vantage Fort Worth Energy LLC (Operator No. 882575).
The Commission passed on this item.
70. O&G 20-0303408: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Bomco USA, Inc. (Operator No. 081566).
71. O&G 20-0303409: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Bulldog Oilfield & SW Services Inc (Operator No. 106509).
72. O&G 20-0303410: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Cedar Ridge Energy, Inc. (Operator No. 140622).
The Commission passed on this item. This item came into compliance.
73. O&G 20-0303411: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Glossop, Robert L. Estate (Operator No. 310950).
The Commission passed on this item. This item came into compliance.

MINUTES – February 14, 2017

74. O&G 20-0303412: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Innovative Energy Services, Inc. (Operator No. 424737).
75. O&G 20-0303413: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of IPR Energy Partners, LLC (Operator No. 425820).
76. O&G 20-0303414: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of 3 Ten Resources, Inc. (Operator No. 953798).
The Commission passed on this item.
77. O&G 20-0303415: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Multipay Energy, Inc. (Operator No. 593087).
78. O&G 20-0303416: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Orland Oil & Gas LLC (Operator No. 626226).
79. O&G 20-0303417: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Page Oil & Gas, LLC (Operator No. 634196).
The Commission passed on this item.
80. O&G 20-0303418: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Perry Operating Inc. (Operator No. 656847).
81. O&G 20-0303419: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Ragars Oil & Gas Co. (Operator No. 687920).
82. O&G 20-0303420: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Texas Shallow Oil & Gas, LLC (Operator No. 848047).
83. O&G 20-0303421: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Texoz E&P I, Inc. (Operator No. 850806).
84. O&G 20-0303422: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Tom Coble Oil & Gas LP (Operator No. 861694).
85. O&G 20-0303423: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Triangle Petroleum Service Co. (Operator No. 868745).
86. O&G 20-0303424: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Turning Point Oil, Inc. (Operator No. 874267).
87. O&G 20-0303425: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Vaquero Operating (Operator No. 882776).
The Commission passed on this item. This item came into compliance.
88. O&G 20-0303427: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Jadel Energy LLC (Operator No. 429541).

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

AGREED ENFORCEMENT ORDERS (222 items; numbers 89 - 310)

The Commission unanimously approved the following agreed orders:

89. O&G 10-0301565: Cambridge Production, Inc. (Operator No. 126783) enforcement action regarding Sophia (Gas ID No. 102545) Lease, Briscoe (Morrow) Field, Wheeler County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.14(d)(12).
90. LP-Gas 2712: La Tienda Del Pueblo (License No. 20145) enforcement action regarding NL Pollos Asados, corner of Hwy. 107 and Depot Rd., Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §9.401, adopting by reference NFPA 58 §6.3.1.
91. Damage Prevention 013120: Eagle Water Management enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 16012 Summerville Lake (Medina Lake), Spring, Harris County, Texas.
92. Damage Prevention 013530: CoA - Austin Water Utility enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 4816 Walden Cir., Austin, Travis County, Texas.
93. Damage Prevention 013597: Custom Pool Concepts enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 54 N. Knights Crossing, The Woodlands, Montgomery County, Texas.
94. Damage Prevention 014028: Hassell Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(g), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 3700 Dixie Farm Rd., Pearland, Harris County, Texas.
95. Damage Prevention 017080: City of Austin enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 2715 Santa Rosa (San Saba St.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
96. Damage Prevention 017087: Doughtie Construction Co., Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1111 E. Angelina St. (Forest), Palestine, Anderson County, Texas.
97. Damage Prevention 017834: CoA - Austin Water Utility enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 5817 Trailridge Dr., Austin, Travis County, Texas.
98. Damage Prevention 018545: Don Krueger Construction Co. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 2210 S. Brahma Blvd., Kingsville, Kleberg County, Texas.
99. Damage Prevention 021772: CoA - Austin Water Utility enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 2601 Bend Cv. (Barton Hills Dr.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
100. Damage Prevention 021773: CoA - Austin Water Utility enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 1015 E. 38th St. (Harmon Ave.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.

MINUTES – February 14, 2017

101. Damage Prevention 022839: City of Waco enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 7801 Steinbeck Bend Rd., Waco, McLennan County, Texas.
102. Damage Prevention 022935: Doug Gowen enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at CR KK (FM 1058), Hereford, Deaf Smith County, Texas.
103. Damage Prevention 023169: CoA - Austin Water Utility enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 5100 Bruning Ave. (Duval St.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
104. Damage Prevention 023787: DNT Construction, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 4509 E. Saint Elmo Rd. (Button Bend Cir.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
105. Damage Prevention 023891: CoA - Austin Water Utility enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 807 Leonard St. (Beanna St.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
106. Damage Prevention 024485: Earth Ideas enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 11903 Duran Canyon Ln., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
107. Damage Prevention 024592: Hassell Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1300 FM E. 646, League City, Galveston County, Texas.
108. Damage Prevention 026176: Dimension Energy Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(b) and 18.11(b), at CR 22 (CR E.), Allison, Wheeler County, Texas.
109. Damage Prevention 027769: CoA - Austin Water Utility enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 5208 Ave. G (53rd St.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
110. Damage Prevention 028390: Custom Pool Concepts enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 18 Mercutio Ct., The Woodlands, Montgomery County, Texas.
111. Damage Prevention 033943: Diamond H Services, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at Hwy. 43 (Karnack Hwy.), Marshall, Harrison County, Texas.
112. Damage Prevention 034324: Blue Sky Pipeline Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at CR 34 (Hwy. 87), Ackerly, Dawson County, Texas.
113. Damage Prevention 036812: D.L. Elliott Enterprises, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 2700 Turner Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
114. Damage Prevention 037084: Darden Electric Co. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(e), at 3409 Founders (Surrey), Melissa, Collin County, Texas.

MINUTES – February 14, 2017

115. Damage Prevention 039048: Daniel Dean.Com enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 2418 Hummingbird St., New Caney, Montgomery County, Texas.
116. Damage Prevention 041610: Dallas Directional Drilling enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(e), at 1300 E. Camp Wisdom Dr. (Firebird Dr.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
117. Damage Prevention 041638: D5 Enterprises enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 6819 N. Loop 1604 W. (Chase Hill Blvd.), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
118. Damage Prevention 042043: Diamond Underground enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 901 University Dr. (Crockett St.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
119. Damage Prevention 042969: Davis Dirt & Services LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at Savannah Pkwy. (CR 58), Rosharon, Brazoria County, Texas.
120. Damage Prevention 043780: J&E Plumbing enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 8510 Northern St., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
121. Damage Prevention 046835: D&M Owens, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(g), at FM 1101 (Generations Dr.), New Braunfels, Comal County, Texas.
122. Damage Prevention 047156: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 718 Pine Bluff St. (8th St. N.E.), Paris, Lamar County, Texas.
123. Damage Prevention 047275: PM Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 12202 Cape Hyannis (E. Orem), Houston, Harris County, Texas.
124. Damage Prevention 047421: Hurricane Fence Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 10 Huntington Bend Dr., Manvel, Brazoria County, Texas.
125. Damage Prevention 047511: Quality Excavation enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 203 Main St. (Hundley), Lake Dallas, Denton County, Texas.
126. Damage Prevention 047517: H Rubio Cable enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 4548 Fargo Dr. (Ohio Dr.), Plano, Collin County, Texas.
127. Damage Prevention 047560: TexStar Enterprises, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1925 S. San Jacinto (Hazel), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
128. Damage Prevention 047743: PM Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 123 Woodhaven (Shorewood), Seabrook, Harris County, Texas.
129. Damage Prevention 047887: H Rubio Cable enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 2101 Garner Ct. (Garner Dr.), Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas.

MINUTES – February 14, 2017

130. Damage Prevention 047994: American Communications Construction, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 4800 Magnolia Cove Dr., Humble, Harris County, Texas.
131. Damage Prevention 048015: American Communications Construction, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 17703 Carelia Ln., Spring, Harris County, Texas.
132. Damage Prevention 048048: Hilliary Communications, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at Barnett Rd. (Forest Cove), Wichita Falls, Wichita County, Texas.
133. Damage Prevention 048173: Durable Specialties, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(c), at Gaylord Pkwy. (John Hickman), Frisco, Collin County, Texas.
134. Damage Prevention 048251: Shaw Services, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.3(a), at 12815 Indiana (FM 1585), Lubbock, Lubbock County, Texas.
135. Damage Prevention 048261: Watertech Construction, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.3(e), at 1100 Constant Springs (Moon River Rd.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
136. Damage Prevention 048329: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 300 Round Lake Dr., Rosenberg, Fort Bend County, Texas.
137. Damage Prevention 048408: Rumsey Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 111 Clark St. (Eldorado Pkwy.), Little Elm, Denton County, Texas.
138. Damage Prevention 048464: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1501 Taft St. (Cleveland), Houston, Harris County, Texas.
139. Damage Prevention 048516: Rumsey Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 218 E. Abrams (S. Elm St), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.
140. Damage Prevention 048526: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 501 Wynn (Short), Pampa, Gray County, Texas.
141. Damage Prevention 048538: Rumsey Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at Wildcat (Sedgwick), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
142. Damage Prevention 048554: NTS Communication enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 5701 Town Square Blvd. (McKenna Square.), Amarillo, Randall County, Texas.
143. Damage Prevention 048559: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1105 Hwy. 418 W. (Hayes Rd.), Silsbee, Hardin County, Texas.

MINUTES – February 14, 2017

144. Damage Prevention 048642: TexStar Enterprises, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 9411 Antoine Forest (Blackcastle), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
145. Damage Prevention 048685: Mastec enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 3500 Blk. W. Devitt St. (W. Berry St.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
146. Damage Prevention 048745: Core Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.4(d), at 8007 Walnut Hill Ln. (IH 75), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
147. Damage Prevention 048779: Rumsey Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.3(a), at 119 Clark St. (Eldorado Pkwy.), Little Elm, Denton County, Texas.
148. Damage Prevention 048835: Nora Faulkner Electric enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b), 18.11(b) and 18.3(a), at 1520 E. Debbie Ln. (Matlock), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.
149. Damage Prevention 048843: Power Line Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 2120 W. 44th (Brazos), Odessa, Ector County, Texas.
150. Damage Prevention 048853: River City Waste, Excavation enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 610 S. Main Ave. (Arsenal), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
151. Damage Prevention 048860: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 19243 FM 2252 (FM 3009), Garden Ridge, Comal County, Texas.
152. Damage Prevention 048879: City of Sugar Land enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 3000 Country Club Blvd., Sugar Land, Fort Bend County, Texas.
153. Damage Prevention 048923: PM Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 4718 Dodd (Sunnybrooke), Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas.
154. Damage Prevention 048942: MMIA, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b), 18.11(b) and 18.3(e), at 12922 Quail Park Dr., Cypress, Harris County, Texas.
155. Damage Prevention 048967: Willis Plumbing enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 9532 Spirit of Austin Ln. (Hwy. 71), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
156. Damage Prevention 048975: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2302 S. Franklin St. (Wilbur St.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
157. Damage Prevention 048982: ABC Directional Drilling, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 15200 Blk. W. Lake Houston Pkwy., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

MINUTES – February 14, 2017

158. Damage Prevention 048983: Altus Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1920 Galveston St., Laredo, Webb County, Texas.
159. Damage Prevention 048996: City of Bryan enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 2509 Long Dr. Apt. A (Earl Rudder Frontage Rd.), Bryan, Brazos County, Texas.
160. Damage Prevention 049009: Lovett Homes enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 2715 Rusk, Houston, Harris County, Texas.
161. Damage Prevention 049050: Mink Plumbing Co., Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b), 18.3(e), 18.11(b) and 18.10(b), at 2109 S. Sneed Ave., Tyler, Smith County, Texas.
162. Damage Prevention 049078: Gonzales Commercial Electric enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 711 W. Texas, Baytown, Harris County, Texas.
163. Damage Prevention 049084: DNT Construction, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 8700 Nandas Trail (Covered Bridge Dr.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
164. Damage Prevention 049085: Mastec enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 6834 La Concha Pass (Convict Hill Rd.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
165. Damage Prevention 049115: PM Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 4209 Englewood (Cavalcade), Houston, Harris County, Texas.
166. Damage Prevention 049118: AAR, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 11701 Charing Cross (Danwood), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
167. Damage Prevention 049131: B-Corp Utilities, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b), at 710 S. 18th (E. Ave H), Temple, Bell County, Texas.
168. Damage Prevention 049152: MSU Industries enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b), 18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 1609 Buckingham (Glenmeade Ct.), Keller, Tarrant County, Texas.
169. Damage Prevention 049172: AAA Sanitation, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b), at 1302 S. Medora St. (University), Terrell, Kaufman County, Texas.
170. Damage Prevention 049186: Mastec enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(g), at Lakeway Dr. (Bristol Dr.), Allen, Collin County, Texas.
171. Damage Prevention 049224: Noble Resources Corporation enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 208 3rd St., Smithville, Bastrop County, Texas.
172. Damage Prevention 049226: Ed Bell Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1774 Stacy Rd. (Lakeview Dr.), Fairview, Collin County, Texas.

MINUTES – February 14, 2017

173. Damage Prevention 049257: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 11300 Early Creek (Soaring Hill), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
174. Damage Prevention 049267: Masters Electrical Services, Ltd. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.3(e), at 806 N. Main St., Pleasanton, Atascosa County, Texas.
175. Damage Prevention 049305: Black Stallion enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b), 18.11(b) and 18.3(a), at 14100 McMahon (Breaux St.), Horizon City, El Paso County, Texas.
176. Damage Prevention 049311: Horton Excavating enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 658 Rough Rider Dr., Center, Shelby County, Texas.
177. Damage Prevention 049313: SSM Integrity & Commitment enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b), 18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 9815 Mossy Tree Ln., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
178. Damage Prevention 049320: Jose Abalberto Garcia, Subcontractor enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 6205 Meandering Creek Dr. (Education), Argyle, Denton County, Texas.
179. Damage Prevention 049331: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 8637 Rustown (Gross Rd.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
180. Damage Prevention 049334: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 740 N. Duncanville Rd. (W. Pleasant Run Rd.), DeSoto, Dallas County, Texas.
181. Damage Prevention 049338: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 12801 N. Stemmons Fwy. (Valley View), Farmers Branch, Dallas County, Texas.
182. Damage Prevention 049339: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.8(a) and 18.11(a), at 4738 Kildare Ave. (Adelaide Dr.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
183. Damage Prevention 049340: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1606 Bonanza Ln. (Fritz), Corinth, Denton County, Texas.
184. Damage Prevention 049350: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 417 Summers St. (E. Beltline Rd.), Wilmer, Dallas County, Texas.
185. Damage Prevention 049367: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 8798 Queen Ct. (Rolling Hills Ct.), College Station, Brazos County, Texas.

MINUTES – February 14, 2017

186. Damage Prevention 049368: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4707 Park Ln. (Audubon Pl.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
187. Damage Prevention 049380: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at IH 45 (FM 1183), Alma, Ellis County, Texas.
188. Damage Prevention 049382: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 208 Mineral Point Dr. (Angel Trace Dr.), Aledo, Parker County, Texas.
189. Damage Prevention 049388: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Mesa Dr. (Hwy. 84), Gatesville, Coryell County, Texas.
190. Damage Prevention 049389: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Bigner (McHale), Beaumont, Jefferson County, Texas.
191. Damage Prevention 049394: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 216 Mineral Pointe (FM 3325), Aledo, Parker County, Texas
192. Damage Prevention 049410: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 311 Corsicana Hwy. (Pine St.), Hillsboro, Hill County, Texas.
193. Damage Prevention 049414: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2600 Westport Pkwy. (IH 35), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
194. Damage Prevention 049415: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 660 Pine Bluff St. (6th St. N.E.), Paris, Lamar County, Texas.
195. Damage Prevention 049419: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at J. Elmer Weaver (Robinson), Cedar Hill, Dallas County, Texas.
196. Damage Prevention 049429: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2924 Zoysia Dr. (Arrowfeather), Leander, Williamson County, Texas.
197. Damage Prevention 049443: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4519 Briar Oaks Cir. (Stonehollow), Dallas, Collin County, Texas.
198. Damage Prevention 049448: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2100 S. Collins (E. Pioneer Pkwy.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.
199. Damage Prevention 049452: Maciel Communications and Contractor enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 3411 W. Salinas (Picoso), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

MINUTES – February 14, 2017

200. Damage Prevention 049455: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at E. Lamberth (Masters), Sherman, Grayson County, Texas.
201. Damage Prevention 049456: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 9370 S. Evans (Shady Ln.), Scurry, Kaufman County, Texas.
202. Damage Prevention 049459: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3200 Ambler Ave. (Westview Dr.), Abilene, Taylor County, Texas.
203. Damage Prevention 049460: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 603 N. 2nd St. (Walcott St.), Honey Grove, Fannin County, Texas.
204. Damage Prevention 049461: Mabak Directional Drilling, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 1222 Hyde Park Dr. (Baker St.), McKinney, Collin County, Texas.
205. Damage Prevention 049462: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 305 Stoneport Dr. (Bellbrook Dr.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
206. Damage Prevention 049464: Ari-Tex Electric enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 129 Clark St. (E. Eldorado Pkwy.), Little Elm, Denton County, Texas.
207. Damage Prevention 049473: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3300 Al Lipscomb Way (J. B. Jackson, Jr.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
208. Damage Prevention 049475: J-Ken Pipe & Steel, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 826 Peru (Yandell), El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.
209. Damage Prevention 049477: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 826 Peru (Yandell), El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.
210. Damage Prevention 049484: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3208 Red Oak Ln. (Scenic Hills Dr.), Bedford, Tarrant County, Texas.
211. Damage Prevention 049500: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Fate Main (Brown Ave.), Fate, Rockwall County, Texas.
212. Damage Prevention 049503: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2016 Ave. D (Bowser St.), Bryan, Brazos County, Texas.
213. Damage Prevention 049504: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 914 Duke (E. 1st), Weatherford, Parker County, Texas.

MINUTES – February 14, 2017

214. Damage Prevention 049511: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Farmers St. (12th St.), Killeen, Bell County, Texas.
215. Damage Prevention 049513: Double H Utilities enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 7700 Blk. Trail Oaks Dr., Spring, Harris County, Texas.
216. Damage Prevention 049514: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4825 Parkside (Charter Oaks Loop), Temple, Bell County, Texas.
217. Damage Prevention 049519: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 11 Vicksburg Ln. (Floyd Rd.), Richardson, Dallas County, Texas.
218. Damage Prevention 049538: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5505 S. Cooper (Greenoaks Blvd.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.
219. Damage Prevention 049541: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 306 Locust St. (Ingram St.), Sulphur Springs, Hopkins County, Texas.
220. Damage Prevention 049542: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1201 S. White Chapel (E. Continental Blvd.), Southlake, Tarrant County, Texas.
221. Damage Prevention 049543: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3116 Owen Ln. (Rustown), Mesquite, Dallas County, Texas.
222. Damage Prevention 049544: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2701 Shelterwood Ln. (Arbor Valley), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.
223. Damage Prevention 049549: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 511 W. 13th (Neches), Coleman, Coleman County, Texas.
224. Damage Prevention 049550: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 7344 Rustic Valley Dr. (Brentfield), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
225. Damage Prevention 049552: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 505 S. Penelope St. (E. Ave E), Belton, Bell County, Texas.
226. Damage Prevention 049553: J-Ken Pipe & Steel, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(d), at 490 Greggerson (Starr), El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.
227. Damage Prevention 049555: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 310 Locust St. (Ingram St.), Sulphur Springs, Hopkins

MINUTES – February 14, 2017

County, Texas.

228. Damage Prevention 049557: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2916 Addie Ln. (Kathi Ln.), Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas.
229. Damage Prevention 049559: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4109 Surrey St. (Suffolk Dr.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
230. Damage Prevention 049561: Bandera Utility Contractors enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 930 Berry St. (E. Dallas St.), Grapevine, Tarrant County, Texas.
231. Damage Prevention 049562: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 930 Berry St. (E. Dallas St.), Grapevine, Tarrant County, Texas.
232. Damage Prevention 049564: MJD Construction, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 5833 50th St. (Frankford), Lubbock, Lubbock County, Texas.
233. Damage Prevention 049567: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1751 Creek Bend Blvd. (Pena Cv.), Old Round Rock (Historical), Williamson County, Texas.
234. Damage Prevention 049568: Bannister Plumbing enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(b), at 1405 Covewood Dr., Tyler, Smith County, Texas.
235. Damage Prevention 049569: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 414 Austin (4th), Amarillo, Potter County, Texas.
236. Damage Prevention 049570: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 401 N. Carolina (N.W. 4th), Amarillo, Potter County, Texas.
237. Damage Prevention 049571: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2601 Galleria Dr. (Hwy. 360 Service Rd.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.
238. Damage Prevention 049573: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5303 Oak Lake Dr. (Stonehearth Pl.), Dallas, Collin County, Texas.
239. Damage Prevention 049580: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1702 S. Cesar Chavez Blvd. (Bluebell), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
240. Damage Prevention 049582: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5300 N. Tarrant Pkwy. (Park Vista), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

MINUTES – February 14, 2017

241. Damage Prevention 049596: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1101 Jericho (Galilee), Keller, Tarrant County, Texas.
242. Damage Prevention 049597: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 605 Thad Dr. (Hartin Cir.), Irving, Dallas County, Texas.
243. Damage Prevention 049601: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at W. Lee (Clark), Brownwood, Brown County, Texas.
244. Damage Prevention 049602: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 412 Hillcrest Dr. (Marilyn Ln.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.
245. Damage Prevention 049605: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5900 Memphis (59th), Lubbock, Lubbock County, Texas.
246. Damage Prevention 049606: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 10903 Elam Rd. (Cheyenne Rd.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
247. Damage Prevention 049607: Jordan Foster Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 445 Cupples Rd. (Merida St.), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
248. Damage Prevention 049610: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1734 Hwy. 66 (Bay Way), Garland, Dallas County, Texas.
249. Damage Prevention 049615: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1304 Belle Pl. (Clarke Ave.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
250. Damage Prevention 049616: SiEnergy, LP enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.5(a), at 3910 Belinger Way (Steep Bank Trace), Missouri City, Fort Bend County, Texas.
251. Damage Prevention 049617: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Thomas (Panhandle St.), Denton, Denton County, Texas.
252. Damage Prevention 049619: Christopher Contracting, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 5642 Wood Climb (Dreamwood), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
253. Damage Prevention 049624: City of Conroe enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.10(b), at 10026 Pine Springs Dr. (Pine Springs Ct.), Conroe, Montgomery County, Texas.
254. Damage Prevention 049628: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1504 Jody Ln. (Sunnybrook), Irving, Dallas County, Texas.

MINUTES – February 14, 2017

255. Damage Prevention 049630: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4713 Bobtown Rd. (High Dr.), Garland, Dallas County, Texas.
256. Damage Prevention 049631: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 428 Jackson St. N. (Houston), Sulphur Springs, Hopkins County, Texas.
257. Damage Prevention 049632: City of Rockport enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 925 Church (King), Rockport, Aransas County, Texas.
258. Damage Prevention 049633: City of Rockport enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at FM 1781 (FM 1069), Rockport, Aransas County, Texas.
259. Damage Prevention 049636: Shallow Ford Construction Co., Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.10(b), at 2100 S. 31st (W. Ave. T), Temple, Bell County, Texas.
260. Damage Prevention 049637: Bateman Cable enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at Eagles Bluff Blvd. (Whispering Pines), Alto, Cherokee County, Texas.
261. Damage Prevention 049640: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1801 Ave. J (18th St.), Anson, Jones County, Texas.
262. Damage Prevention 049644: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2023 Brookmont Dr. (Duer Ln.), Conroe, Montgomery County, Texas.
263. Damage Prevention 049646: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5633 Libbey Ave. (Horne St.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
264. Damage Prevention 049647: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 300 Mading Ln., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
265. Damage Prevention 049651: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 400 Blk. E. Rogers St. (Mills St.), Willis, Montgomery County, Texas.
266. Damage Prevention 049653: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 308 W. Blackjack (Harrell), Dublin, Erath County, Texas.
267. Damage Prevention 049656: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 8600 S. Central Expy. (Loop 12), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
268. Damage Prevention 049665: Xit Paving & Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1459 N. 24th (Arlington Dr.), Corsicana, Navarro County, Texas.

MINUTES – February 14, 2017

269. Damage Prevention 049667: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3718 Bailey Meadow (Jane Way), Richmond, Fort Bend County, Texas.
270. Damage Prevention 049668: A.V. Plumbing enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 12121 Westheimer Rd. (W. Houston Center Blvd.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.
271. Damage Prevention 049669: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1818 Wooster St., Laredo, Webb County, Texas.
272. Damage Prevention 049670: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5418 Canterway (Martin Luther King), Houston, Harris County, Texas.
273. Damage Prevention 049673: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2000 Ave. H (Fouch), Beaumont, Jefferson County, Texas.
274. Damage Prevention 049676: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 10005 Neuens Rd., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
275. Damage Prevention 049681: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 9100 New Forest Rd., Spring, Harris County, Texas.
276. Damage Prevention 049685: Grey Forest Utilities enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5946 Woodridge Bluff (Woodridge Cove), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
277. Damage Prevention 049686: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1127 Greenway (Green Ridge), Duncanville, Dallas County, Texas.
278. Damage Prevention 049690: Holt Engineering enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.11(b), at 5625 Shoal Creek (Allandale Rd.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
279. Damage Prevention 049692: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2136 Pueblo Dr. (Gurrero Dr.), Carrollton, Dallas County, Texas.
280. Damage Prevention 049693: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1227 S. Cockrell Hill (Brandon St.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
281. Damage Prevention 049696: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 733 8th St. S.E. (E. Washington St.), Paris, Lamar County, Texas.
282. Damage Prevention 049698: City of Universal City enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 401 W. Byrd (Parkview Dr.), Universal City, Bexar County, Texas.

MINUTES – February 14, 2017

283. Damage Prevention 049699: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 500 6th St. (Ave. J), Somerville, Burleson County, Texas.
284. Damage Prevention 049700: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 21411 Nottinghill Dr., Spring, Harris County, Texas.
285. Damage Prevention 049704: City of Beaumont, City Utilities enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 1220 Wilchester Cir. (Wilchester Ln.), Beaumont, Jefferson County, Texas.
286. Damage Prevention 049706: Distribution Construction, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 4237 Cardinal Dr., Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
287. Damage Prevention 049707: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4237 Cardinal Dr., Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
288. Damage Prevention 049719: City of Grand Prairie enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 410 Motley St. (S.W. 4th St.), Grand Prairie, Dallas County, Texas.
289. Damage Prevention 049722: Weimer Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 819 Pebbleshire Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
290. Damage Prevention 049727: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at CR 817 (FM 253), Buna, Jasper County, Texas.
291. Damage Prevention 049730: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 12900 Murphy Rd., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
292. Damage Prevention 049732: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Lago Nicola (Hwy. 96), Dickinson, Galveston County, Texas.
293. Damage Prevention 049734: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 908 Lombardy Dr. (Alma St.), Plano, Collin County, Texas.
294. Damage Prevention 049740: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 16223 Salida De Sol Dr., Houston, Fort Bend County, Texas.
295. Damage Prevention 049744: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at S. 2005 Church St. (E. 18th St.), Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas.
296. Damage Prevention 049745: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5000 Bernice St. (Oak Knoll Dr.), Haltom City, Tarrant County, Texas.
297. Damage Prevention 049746: Kingwood Fence Co., Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 4911 Kenlake Grove Dr., Humble, Harris County, Texas.

MINUTES – February 14, 2017

298. Damage Prevention 049755: Jerry Kachel Builder, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b), 18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 2500 Bay Area Blvd., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
299. Damage Prevention 049756: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1826 Wellington Dr. (Cambridge), Grand Prairie, Dallas County, Texas.
300. Damage Prevention 049761: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2300 Luna Rd. (Lacy Ln.), Carrollton, Dallas County, Texas.
301. Damage Prevention 049781: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2406 Lawnmeadow Dr. (N. Floyd), Richardson, Dallas County, Texas.
302. Damage Prevention 049794: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 144 Ty Ln. (Bailey), Azle, Tarrant County, Texas.
303. Damage Prevention 049797: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 109 Palmerston Dr. (Star Creek Dr.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
304. Damage Prevention 049817: Johnson Fence, Ltd. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 31702 Pierwood Ct. (Manorwood Ln.), Spring, Montgomery County, Texas.
305. Damage Prevention 049820: Bandera Utility Contractors enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 2900 Cole Ave. (Allen St.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
306. Damage Prevention 049838: Nettles Plumbing Co. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b), 18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 18211 Widcombe Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
307. Damage Prevention 049845: SYB Construction Co., Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 402 Hawthorne St. (W. Irving Blvd.), Irving, Dallas County, Texas.
308. Damage Prevention 049879: Church Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(g), at 1830 Vail Ct. (Mission Valley Dr.), Missouri City, Fort Bend County, Texas.
309. Damage Prevention 049905: Traffic Control Devices enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at E. Houston St., Dayton, Liberty County, Texas.
310. Damage Prevention 049942: RKM Utility Services, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 6776 Palo Duro Dr. (Ivy Hill), Irving, Dallas County, Texas.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

EXECUTIVE OFFICE

- 311. Issues regarding operations in the Barnett, Eagle Ford, and other shale trends.
No updated was received.
- 312. Issues related to the management and operation of the agency, and personnel matters.
No update was received.

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

- 313. Pending and/or contemplated litigation, rulemakings, and other actions initiated by or involving the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, U.S. Department of Interior, U.S. Department of Transportation, and other federal agencies that may impact the State of Texas, including, but not limited to, the energy, pipeline, and natural resource industries.
No update was received.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

- 314. The Commission may enter in to closed Executive Session for discussion and consideration of items posted on this agenda notice which involve: (a) pending or contemplated litigation matters or settlement offers requiring consultation with or advice from the Commission's attorney, pursuant to Texas Government Code 551.071(1); (b) a matter in which the duty of the Commission's attorney to the Commission under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.071(2); (c) a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the State or to the Commission, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.073; (d) personnel matters, including the appointment, employment, or dismissal of a public officer or employee, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.074; (e) security matters related to the deployment of, or specific occasions for the implementation of, security personnel or devices, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.076; or (f) other matters as permitted pursuant to Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code. The Commission may reconvene following Executive Session for discussion of items considered in closed session and to take any final actions or vote on such matters in accordance with Texas Government Code §551.102.
The Commission passed on this item.

PUBLIC INPUT

315. The Commission will provide an opportunity for general public input on any matter under the jurisdiction of the Commission, in accordance with the policy adopted on September 7, 2005.

The Commission adjourned @ 10:04 a.m.